Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



YING KEE TEA HOUSE GROUP LIMITED

英記茶莊集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8241)

COMPLETION OF THE VERY SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

References are made to the announcements of Ying Kee Tea House Group Limited (the "Company") dated 4 February 2020 and 24 February 2020 and the circular of the Company dated 28 February 2020 (the "Circular") in relation to, among other things, the entering into of the Sale and Purchase Agreements. Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular unless otherwise specified.

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions precedent in the Sale and Purchase Agreements have been fulfilled and the Completion took place on 25 March 2020.

By Order of the Board
Ying Kee Tea House Group Limited
Chan Kwong Yuen
Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 March 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Chan Kwong Yuen, Mr. Chan Kun Yuen and Mr. Chan Shu Yuen as executive Directors; and Mr. Wong Chee Chung, Mr. Siu Chi Ming and Mr. Lee Wai Ho as independent non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief that the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive; and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the "Latest Company Announcements" page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at www.yingkeetea.com.